
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing 
Committee 
 
 
 

Mon 29 November 
2010 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines “Key Decisions” 
unless the business would 
disclose confidential or 
“exempt” information. 

• Unless otherwise stated, all 
items of business before the 
Executive Committee are 
Key Decisions.  

• (Copies of Agenda Lists are 
published in advance of the 
meetings on the Council’s 
Website: 
www.redditchbc.gov.uk 

 
If you have any queries on this Agenda or any of the decisions taken or wish to 

exercise any of the above rights of access to information, please contact  
Denise Sunman  

Committee Support Services  
 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 64252 (Extn. 3270) Fax: (01527) 65216 

e.mail: denise.sunman@redditchbc.go.uk ;     Minicom: 595528 
 



 
 

 
 
 
LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

29th November 2010 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Michael Braley (Chair) 
Anita Clayton (Vice-Chair) 
Kath Banks 
Michael Chalk 
Simon Chalk 
Jack Cookson 
Andrew Fry 
Carole Gandy 
 

Adam Griffin 
Bill Hartnett 
Nigel Hicks 
Robin King 
Wanda King 
Jinny Pearce 
Brenda Quinney 
 

1. Apologies  To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
 
  

3. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 8)  

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Executive Committee held on 19th July 2010. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
  

4. Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2011-2014 - 
Licensing Act 2003  

(Pages 9 - 32)  

To consider responses following consultation with 
stakeholders and to renew the Statement of Licensing Policy 
for the District for the period 2011-2014. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  

5. Licensing Act 2003 - 
Policy for the 
Classification of Films  

(Pages 33 - 42)  

To consider the adoption of a Council policy for the 
classification of films. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  



 
 
LICENSING 
Committee  

 

 

29th November 2010 
 

6. Knowledge Test for 
Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Drivers  

To consider updating the existing “knowledge” test required 
of applicants for a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence by 
adding an “essential skills” test;  extending its application to 
include applicants for a Private Hire Driver’s Licence and 
related matters. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

7. Hackney Carriage Rank 
Provision - Evesham 
Road  

(Pages 43 - 52)  

To consider further consultation responses in respect of the 
siting of an additional and/or an alternative rank on Evesham 
Road, Headless Cross with an increase of 6/7 rank spaces. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
(Headless Cross & Oakenshaw Ward)  

8. Licensing Committee 
Work Programme  

(Pages 53 - 54)  

To consider the Committee’s Work Programme for the 
remainder of the current Municipal Year and the coming 
Municipal Year. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

9. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged, it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution: 
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information (Variation) Order 2006, the public may be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matters(s) 
on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as amended.” 
 
  

  

 
 



 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

LicensingLicensingLicensingLicensing 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

19th July 2010 
 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Braley (Chair), Councillor Anita Clayton (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Kath Banks, Michael Chalk, Simon Chalk, 
Jack Cookson, Adam Griffin, Bill Hartnett, Wanda King, Jinny Pearce and 
Brenda Quinney 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Insp Ian Joseph (West Mercia Police) and  
Simon Wilkes (WETT Regulatory Services) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 A Heighway, S Garratt and C Flanagan 
 

 Committee Officers: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
 

9. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Carole Gandy, Robin King and Juliet Brunner (Portfolio Holder for 
Community Safety). 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3rd 
June 2010 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



  
 

LicensingLicensingLicensingLicensing 
Committee 

 
 
 

19th July 2010 

 
12. LICENSING ACT 2003 - LICENSING MANAGER'S HALF 

YEARLY REPORT  
 
The Licensing Manager tabled a copy of information extracted from 
the Licensing Public Register as follows: 
 
Number of licences at July 2010 
 
Personal Licences 473 
Premises Licences 202 
Club Premises Certificates 24 
 
Number of licence applications received for the year 2010 
 
Personal Licences 20 
New Applications for Premises Licences 3 
Applications to vary Premises Licences 3 
Applications to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor 10 
Application to Transfer Premises Licences 2 
Temporary Event Notices 37 
 
Number of licences which have required hearings / review / 
appeals 2010 
 
Hearings 0 
Reviews 1 
Appeals to Magistrates Courts 0 
 
Number of licences that have ceased to trade / lapsed licences 
 
Ceased to trade / lapsed licences (last 3 years) 0 
 
Number of complaints made against licensed premises 
 
Complaints Total 25 
 
The Licensing Manager reported that the majority of complaints 
received had been about noise or smoking and had been dealt with 
by Officers. 
 
Members sought clarification regarding whether the complaints had 
been received for one premise or a number of premises and 
requested a breakdown of the
[...]
Act 2003 
and associated legislation. 
 
The Committee was asked to consider receipt of a further report on 
the Licensed Premises Risk Assessment when the update had 
been completed.  This would provide statistical information on the 
amount of violent crime and disorder associated with licensed 
premises in the Borough compared with elsewhere in the County. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the report be noted; and 

 
2) Members receive further updates on the Licensed 

Premises Risk Assessments. 
 

16. TAXI RANK, EVESHAM ROAD - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee received a further report on the proposals for an 
additional and an alternative taxi rank on Evesham Road, Headless 
Cross, which would increase the number of spaces available by 6 
or 7. 
 
The Licensing Manager reported that the Committee had received 
reports on this issue at their meetings on 25th January and 3rd 
June 2010.  As a result Members of the Committee had carried out 
a late night site visit on 25th June 2010.  She referred members to 

Page 6



  
 

LicensingLicensingLicensingLicensing 
Committee 

 
 
 

19th July 2010 

 
advice given by the Traffic Management Officer, West Mercia Police 
attached at Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the report be noted; 

 
2) West Mercia Police and Worcestershire County Council 

be consulted on an alternative suggestion for taxi ranks 
as follows: 

 
a) removal of existing rank on pavement outside 

the White Hart Inn; 
 

b) an additional rank be provided from the letter 
box (marked LB) to the junction of Highfield 
Avenue.   
 

c) an extension of the proposed rank outside Steps 
to increase available space toward the junction 
of Highfield Avenue.  (as shown on the map 
attached at Appendix 1 of the report); 
 

d) removal of the proposed taxi rank at the bus 
shelter outside 100 and 100a Evesham Road.  (as 
shown on the map attached at Appendix 1 of the 
report); and 
 

3) that once an agreement has been reached on the siting 
of new taxi
[...]
 2010  

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\8\4\AI00005486\RBCStatementofLicensingPolicyReport2010110.DOCsw101109 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2011-2014 – LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr. Juliet Brunner 
Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden, Head of Worcestershire 

Regulatory Services. 
Non-Key Decision  

 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

To receive a report following consultation with stakeholders, to renew the 
Statement of Licensing Policy for the District for period 2011-2014. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 

the Statement of Licensing Policy for the Borough for the period 2011-
2014 (Appendix 1) be renewed, incorporating the minor changes as 
detailed within the report. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

The Statement of Licensing Policy is prepared in accordance with the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued by the Secretary 
of State under Section 182 of the Act. 

  
4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 The Statement of Licensing Policy is a live document, subject to continuous 

review, to meet the changing needs of the community, business 
circumstances and legislation (copy at appendix 1). 

 
4.2 In carrying out its review, Officers have consulted with the following bodies: 
 

§ All Responsible Authorities, namely, the Police Authority, the Fire and 
Rescue Service; local Planning Authority, Environmental Health, 
Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Board; and Local Weights & 
Measures. 

§ District Councillors; 
§ Such persons to be considered a representative of holders of a premises 

licence, club premises certificate, personal licences, businesses and 
residents within the district; 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  29th November 2010  

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\8\4\AI00005486\RBCStatementofLicensingPolicyReport2010110.DOCsw101109 

§ Details were also placed on the Council’s Website and at the Customer 
Service Centre. 

§ All other District Councils within Worcestershire. 
 
4.3 Letters and a copy of the draft Policy were sent out to all stakeholders, and 

posted on the Council’s website for responses to be received by 
8th September 2010. 

 
4.4 Officers have engaged with Worcestershire Regulatory Services with the 

intention of providing a Policy which is as far as it is able, consistent with the 
other districts in Worcestershire. 

 
4.5 The schedule of responses from the consultation is attached at Appendix 

‘B’.  In general the responses support the content of the policy and the 
Council’s positive approach to the legislation. 

 
4.6 Supporting documents; such as a list of responsible authorities, will be 

added to the Policy as appendices when available. 
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no direct financial implications arising from any revision or 
amendments to the Policy. 

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to 

prepare and publish a statement of its Licensing Policy every 3 years. 
 
6.2 Policies have several advantages, ensuring the transparency so that 

individuals know where they stand and can plan their affairs.  That like cases 
can be dealt with similarly so there is fairness and consistency, and there is 
promotion of efficient administration. 

 
6.3 The Council has a duty to have due regard to the effect of its functions on, 

and the need to do all that it reasonably can, to prevent crime and disorder 
in its area by virtue of Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, which 
is also one of the “Licensing Objectives” detailed within the legislation. 

 
7. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy was last renewed for the period 
2008-2011, and needs to be renewed and in place from 7th January 2011 in 

Page 10



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  29th November 2010  

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\8\4\AI00005486\RBCStatementofLicensingPol
[...]
 t
o 
pu
bl
is
h 
as
 a
n 

ap
pe
nd
ix
. 

 N
o 
C
ha
ng
e 

 A
cc
ep
te
d 
 

Page 31



po
te
nt
ia
l s
an
ct
io
ns
 a
nd
 

pe
na
lti
es
 m
ig
ht
 b
e 
if 
ru
le
s 
ar
e 

br
ok
en
. 

 I w
ou
ld
 li
ke
 it
 to
 a
ct
 a
s 
a 
cl
ea
r 

po
in
t o
f r
ef
er
en
ce
 to
 th
os
e 

m
an
ag
in
g 
or
 w
is
hi
ng
 to
 

m
an
ag
e 
lic
en
se
d 
pr
em

is
es
.  
 

 I w
an
t t
ho
se
 m
an
ag
er
s 
to
 

un
de
rs
ta
nd
 th
e 
m
as
si
ve
 

re
sp
on
si
bi
lit
ie
s 
th
at
 th
ey
 a
re
 

un
de
rt
ak
in
g 
an
d 
th
ei
r 
ne
ed
 to
 

en
su
re
 th
ei
r 
m
an
ag
em

en
t a
nd
 

tr
ai
ni
ng
 a
re
 s
uf
fic
ie
nt
 to
 ta
ke
 

on
 th
e 
ro
le
. 

 

Page 32



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  29th November 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\8\4\AI00005487\FilmClassificationReport0.doc/19.10.10/LW 

LICENSING ACT 2003 – POLICY FOR THE CLASSIFICATION OF FILMS   
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Juliet Brunner 
Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden, Head of Worcestershire 

Regulatory Services. 
Non-Key Decision  

 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

There is currently no policy for the Council to deal with films that are 
unclassified by the British Board of Film Classifiers (BBFC) for Public 
Exhibition, or requests to reclassify such films.  As the Council’s 
responsibilities in relation to film classification are incorporated in the 
Licensing Act 2003 it is necessary to adopt such a policy. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 The Licensing Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that  
 

1) approval be given to the Policy for dealing with unclassified films 
(attached at Appendix 1); and 

 
RESOLVE that 

 
2) responsibility for the authorisation of films which have not 

already been classified by the BBFC be delegated to the Director 
of Planning and Regeneration, Regulatory and Housing Services.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Whilst the British Board of Film Classification performs a national film 

classification role, the Council, as a Licensing Authority, is the classification 
body for the public exhibition of films shown in the District by virtue of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (LA03).  

 
3.2 The Licensing Authority has the right to classify films that are shown in 

premises licensed under the LA03 such as cinemas, hotels, clubs and 
public houses. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 33



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  29th November 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\8\4\AI00005487\FilmClassificationReport0.doc/19.10.10/LW 

4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 The public exhibition of films on licensed premises must either be classified 

by the BBFC or authorised by the Licensing Authority under the powers of 
the Licensing Act 2003.  

 
4.2 The draft policy for dealing with an application to exhibit unclassified films is 

attached to this report and can be found at Appendix 1. 
 
4.3 Any authorisations for the exhibition of film(s) issued by the Licensing 

Authority shall only apply when the film(s) is exhibited within the Borough of 
Redditch. 

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no financial implications arising from the adoption of this 

procedure.  The service will be delivered from within existing resource. 
 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The Council’s responsibilities in relation to film classification are 

incorporated in the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidelines issued by the 
Secretary of State. 

 
6.2 Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that a mandatory condition 

shall be applied to all premises licenses that authorise the exhibition of films  
(copy at Appendix 2). 

 
6.3 This relates to the restriction of the admission of children (defined in 

Licensing Act 2003 as “persons aged under 18”) to the exhibition of any film 
to either the film classification recommended by the BBFC or, if the 
Licensing Authority does not agree with that recommendation, to such other 
classification recommended by the Licensing Authority. 

 
6.4 The Licensing Authority may be required to classify a film t
[...]
e Jorden – Head of Worcestershire 

Regulatory Services. 
Non-Key Decision  
This report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph(s)       of Part I 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 

 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 Further to Minutes 16 of the Committee’s 19th July meeting and 25 of the 

Committee’s 25th January 2010 meeting, to site an additional and/or an 
alternative rank on Evesham Road, Headless Cross with an increase of 6/7 
rank spaces, the Committee is asked to consider further consultation 
responses. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE  that 

 
 the new and alternative taxi ranks, as described below and detailed on 

the Map at Appendix 1 to this report, be approved, as required under 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976:  
 
a) re-siting of the rank on the pavement outside the White Hart on 

Evesham Road to on the road opposite the White Hart 
incorporating the bus stop between the hours of 8pm and 7am; 
and 

 
b) a new rank on Evesham Road outside Steps Night Club 

incorporating the bus stop between the hours of 8pm and 7am. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 At it’s meeting on the 25th January 2010 the Licensing Committee approved 

the provision of an additional Hackney Carriage rank for 6/7 spaces outside 
Steps Bistro and to re-site the current provision of 3 spaces situated outside 
the White Hart on the pavement; to the roadside opposite the White Hart 
public houses subject public consultation. 

 
3.2 Public consultation took place between February and May 2010. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 43



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  29th November 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\8\4\AI00005489\TaxiRankEveshamRoadReport0.DOC/26.10.10/LW 

3.3 The matter was brought back before the Licensing Committee on the 3rd 
June 2010 for Members to consider objections to the proposals following the 
public consultation. 

 
3.4 A Ward Councillor also withdrew her support for the original proposals and 

raised the following points: 
 

a) There are 30-40 taxis in the area on a Thursday, Friday and Saturday 
night, we would only be increasing rank space by 6 bays.  Therefore 
for most of the evening there would be 30 plus vehicles parked in 
exactly the same places as at present or cruising up and down the 
road waiting for a taxi rank space to become available. 

 
b) There is a big parking problem in this area already as the Dog and 

Pheasant has no parking, our own sheltered scheme has parking for 
residents only and that is already over subscribed.  Local residents 
fronting onto that part of Evesham Road have no garages or drives and 
it is obviously an issue for some of the shops, particularly the hair 
dresser.  At the moment the situation is not ideal but they are able to 
park on the road. 

 
and suggested: 

 
a) That the rank could be replaced by a bay but it would require the 

Borough, the Police and the County Council to agree. 
 
4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 The Licensing Committee re-visited the matter on 19th July 2010 following a 

site visit by members and the Licensing Manager on 25th June 2010.   

4.2 Members Resolved that the report be noted and put forward an alternative  
proposal to be referred to West Mercia Police and Worcestershire County  
Council, as follows: 

a) removal of existing rank on pavement outside the White Hart Inn; 

b) an additional rank be provided from the letter box (marked LB) to the 
junction of Highfield Avenue.   

c) an extension of the proposed rank outside Steps to increase available 
space toward the junction of Highfield Avenue.  (as shown on the map 
attached at Appendix 1 of the report); 

Page 44



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  29th November 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\8\4\AI00005489\TaxiRankEveshamRoadReport0.DOC/26.10.10/LW 

d) removal of the proposed taxi rank at the bus shelter outside 100 and 
100a Evesham Road.  (as shown on the map attached at Appendix 1 
of the report);  

4.3 Licensing Officers have now consulted on the alternative suggestion put 
forward by Members on the 19th July 2010 mentioned at 2 (b) and 2 (c) 
above with Worcestershire County Council Highways department and West 
Mercia Road Police Traffic Management.  This alternative suggestion was 
not supported by either County Council Highways or Police Traffic 
Management Officers. 

4.4 The County Council Highways Department require the removal of the 
current taxi facility located on the footpath outside the White Hart, due to the 
vehicle/pedestrian conflict, and they are keen to remove the rank off the 
pavement as soon as possible. 

4.5 Officers recognise that there is no ideal solution to the taxi rank facility in 
such a busy congested area.  In the circumstances all viable options 
including those put forward by members in the July meeting have now been 
considered and consulted upon and it would appear that the only option is 
the one that has been agreed by all partnership agencies, which was 
previously put before the Licensing Committee in January. 

4.6 A map of the proposals can be found at Appendix 1. 
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The cost of installing new ranks by the County Council Highways 

Department, to include any necessary signs, road markings and road works 
is:- 
 

5.2 £1500 – This cost is an estimate by the County Council and has not been 
included in the current year’s budget, however, in consultation with finance 
the money can be found from the existing budget. 

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Under Section 63 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1976, the Borough Council may from time to time appoint stands (ranks) for 
Hackney Carriage for the whole or any part of a day in any highway in the 
district which is maintainable at the public expense and, with the consent of 
the owner, on any land in the district which does not form part of a highway 

Page 45



R
[...]
ItemDocs\9\8\4\AI00005489\TaxiRankEveshamRoadReport0.DOC/26.10.10/LW 

9.2 There is also major traffic congestion on Evesham Road especially during 
the evening with Hackney Carriages and privately owned vehicles parking 
both sides of the road.  This new proposal will help legalise Hackney 
Carriages ranking up on Evesham Road and enable responsible authorities 
to enforce the new order, discourage Hackney Carriages parking on 
pavements and reduce the risk of accidents and road blockages. 

 
10. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
11. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
12. VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS, PROCUREMENT AND ASSET 

MANAGEMENT 
 
 None. 
 
13. CLIMATE CHANGE, CARBON IMPLICATIONS AND BIODIVERSITY 
 
 The provision of the additional rank and the alternative rank could have a 

possible impact on carbon emissions if enforced as it may cut down on the 
congestion issues and the number of vehicles in that location at any one 
time. 

 
14. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
15. GOVERNANCE/PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
16. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS INCLUDING SECTION 17 OF 

CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 
 
 Provision of the new ranks will improve the safety of residents and users of 

the licensed premises by reducing to a minimum the walking distance of 
those enjoying the night time economy of Evesham Road whilst also having, 
if enforced, a reduction impact on the congestion within the area. 

 

Page 47



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  29th November 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\8\4\AI00005489\TaxiRankEveshamRoadReport0.DOC/26.10.10/LW 

17. HEALTH INEQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
18. LESSONS LEARNT 
 
18.1 The area of Evesham Road has a vibrant night time economy and is 

densely populated.  There are a number of licensed premises in the area 
which are very popular.  The current provision of 3 rank spaces has proved 
to be inadequate for the area and has had an adverse i
[...]
 
 
29th November 2010 
 

§ Hackney Carriage Fares 
§ Review of Statement of Licensing Policy for the Licensing Act 2003 
§ Report on route and language testing for drivers (HC & PH) 

 
 
17th January 2011 
 

§ Licensing Act – Annual Report 
 
 
11th April 2011 
 
4th July 2011 
 
10th October 2011 
 
9th January 2012 
 
2nd April 2012 
 
To Be Allocated To Suitable Available Dates, Dependent On Agenda 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 53



Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Statement of Licensing Policy 2011-2014 - Licensing Act 2003
	Redditch Statement of Licensing Policy draft(Appendix A) 2010
	List of Resp Authorities(Appendix to Statement of Licensing Policy Appendix A)
	201011 table of responses Redditch Appendix B

	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Policy for the Classification of Films
	Film Classification Policy - Policy for dealing with Film Classification - Appendix 1
	Film Classification - Mandatory Conditions - Appendix 2

	7 Hackney Carriage Rank Provision - Evesham Road
	Taxi Rank Evesham Road Map - Appendix 1

	8 Licensing Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCL
===

LICENSING

~ _ Committee
www.redditchbe.gov.uk 29th November 2010

MlNUTES Present:

Councillor Michael Braley (Chair), Councillor Anita Clayton (Vice-Chair)
and Councillors Kath Banks, Michael Chalk, Simon Chalk, Andrew Fry,
Carole Gandy, Bill Hartnett and Jinny Pearce

Officers:
C Flanagan and S Garratt
Committee Officers:

D Sunman

19. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Adam
Griffin, Nigel Hicks and Juliet Brunner (Portfolio Holder for Community
Safety and Regulatory Services).

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
21. MINUTES
RESOLVED that

the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th July
2010 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair,
subject to the addition of Councillor Andy Fry to the list of
those present.

22. STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2011-2014 - LICENSING
ACT 2003

The Committee received a report asking for its approval to renew
the Statement of Licensing Policy 2011 — 2014.

Members were informed that the Statement of Licensing Policy had
been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing
Act 2003 and guidance issued by the Secretary of State under
Section 182 of the Act.



LICENSING

Committee 29th November 2010

Officers reported that letters and a copy of the draft Policy had been
sent to all stakeholders and posted on the Council’s website with a
deadline for responses of 8th September 2010.

Officers had also engaged with Worcestershire Regulatory Services
in order to provide a consistent Policy, as far as possible, across all
districts in Worcestershire.

RECOMMENDED that

the Statement of Licensing Policy 2011 — 2014, attached at
Appendix 1 to the report, be approved.

23. LICENSING ACT 2003 - POLICY FOR THE CLASSIFICATION OF
FILMS

The Committee was asked to consider adoption of a Policy for the
Classification of Films.

Officers reported that the Council does not have a Policy outlining
how to deal with films that have not been classified b the British
Board of Film Classifiers (BBFC) for Public Exhibition or requests to
classify those films.

Members were informed that the Council’s responsibilities in
relation to film classification are incorporated in the Licensing Act
2003 and that the Council would be required to adopt such a policy.

Officers reported that the BBFC performs a national classification
role. However, the Council as Licensing Authority has the right to
classify films that are to be shown in premises licensed under the
Licensing Act 2003 such as cinemas, hotels, clubs and public
houses.

RECOMMENDED that

1) the Policy for the Classification of Films, attached at
Appendix 1 to the report, be approved; and

RESOLVED that

2) responsibility for the authorisation of films, which have
not already been classified by the BBFC, be delegated to
the Director of Planning and Regeneration, Regulatory
and Housing Services.



LICENSING

Committee 29th November 2010

24. KNOWLEDGE TEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE
HIRE DRIVERS

The Committee was asked to consider updating the existing
‘knowledge” test required for applicants for a Hackney Carriage
Driver’s Licence by adding an “essential skills” test. Members were
also asked to consider extending the test to include applicants for a
Private Hire Driver’s Licence, who are not currently not tested and
also to enable Members to require existing Private Hire Driver’s
Licence Holders to take the test, should they appear before the
Licensing Sub Committee (Taxis). Officers were asked to report to
a future meeting on the Driving Standards Test,

RECOMMENDED that

1) for all new applications for Hackney Carriage and Private
Hire Driver’s Licences received after 1st March 2011 the
“fit and proper” person policy be amended to require all
applicants to take a knowledge test in order to enable
the Council to judge if they are “fit and proper” to hold a
licence; and

RESOLVED that

2) the existing “knowledge” test be amended to
incorporate an “essential skills” test in the form set out
in Appendix 1 to the report; and

3) should an existing Private Hire Vehicle Driver be referred
by Officers to the Licensing Sub Committee (Taxis), that
Committee may require that they take the “knowledge”
test, should that Committee consider it necessary for
them to do so.

25. HACKNEY CARRIAGE RANK PROVISION - EVESHAM ROAD

The Committee received a further update on Hackney Carriage
Rank Provision on Evesham Road.

Officers reported that this Committee, at its meeting on

25th January 2010, had approved the provision of an additional
Hackney Carriage rank for 6/7 spaces outside Steps Night Club and
the re-siting of the current provision of 3 spaces outside the White
Hart on the pavement to the roadside opposite the White Hart
public house, subject to public consultation.

Members were informed that the public consultation took place
between February to May 2010.



LICENSING

Committee

29th November 2010

Objections to the proposals were considered by the meeting of this
Committee on 3™ June 2010, including those of a Ward Councillor,
and a site visit by members and the Licensing Manager took place
on the late evening of 25th June 2010.

As a result of the site visit the Committee, at its meeting on 19th
July 2010, put forward an alternative proposal, which was referred
to West Mercia Police Traffic Management Section and
Worcestershire Council Highways Department for comment.
Officers reported that this alternative suggestion was not supported
by either County Council Highways or Police Traffic Management
Officers.

Members were informed that Worcestershire County Council
Highways Department would require the removal of the current taxi
facility located on the footpath outside the White Hart as soon as
possible because of vehicle / pedestrian conflict.

Officers reported that all viable options had been considered and
consulted upon and that the only option was the one that was
previously considered by this Committee on 25th January 2010.

RESOLVED that

1) the new and alternative taxi ranks, as described below
and detailed on the Map attached to the report at
Appendix 1 of the report, be approved, as required under
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1976:

a) re-siting of the rank on the pavement outside the
White Hart on Evesham Road to on the road
opposite the White Hart incorporating the bus
stop between the hours of 8pm and 7am;

b) a new rank on Evesham Road outside Steps Night
Club incorporating the bus stop between the
hours of 8pm and 7am;

2) a letter be sent to those affected on Evesham Road by
the changes, prior to publication, to include the
following:

“This new proposal will help legalise Hackney Carriages
ranking on Evesham Road and enable the Responsible
Authorities to enforce the New Order, discourage
Hackney Carriages parking on pavements and reduce
the risk of accidents and road blockages.”



LICENSING

Committee 29th November 2010

26. LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee considered its Work Programme for the remainder
of the current coming Municipal Year.

Members were informed that the report on Hackney Carriage Fares
listed for this meeting had been deferred to the next meeting of the
Committee on 17th January 2011.

RESOLVED that

subject to the above amendment, the report be noted.

The Meeting commenced at 7.00pm
and closed at 8.05pm




